
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 28th November, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
It is not required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, 
however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2013. 

 
As previously requested by the Committee details of progress with actions arising from the 
minutes are appended to the minutes for information; any further updates will be reported at 
the meeting. 
 

 
5. Annual Report 2012/13  (Pages 13 - 36) 
 
 To consider the draft Annual Report 2012/13 of the Audit and Governance Committee, prior 

to its submission to Council in December. 
 

 
6. Annual Audit Letter 2012/13  (Pages 37 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report on the External Auditors’ findings from the 2012/13 audit of the Council’s 

financial statements, arrangements to secure value for money and the certification of grant 
claims and returns. 
 

 
7. 2012/13 Audit Findings and Action Plan  (Pages 53 - 64) 
 
 To consider the management response to the 2012/13 Audit Findings Report presented to 

the Committee on 28 September.  
 

 
8. External Audit Update  (Pages 65 - 80) 
 
 To consider an update from the External Auditors Grant Thornton on progress in delivering 

their responsibilities. 
 

 
9. Governance Framework, Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual 

Governance Statement - Update  (Pages 81 - 104) 
 
 To consider an update to the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance and ongoing work in 

that area; progress in relation to the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2012/13 Emerging 
Issues and Action Plan; and to agree the process for the production of the 2013/14 AGS. 
 

 
10. Internal Audit Interim Report 2013/14  (Pages 105 - 126) 
 
 To consider an update on progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 and revisions to it, 

and a summary of work during the first half of 2013/14. 
 

 
11. Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 127 - 136) 
 
 To consider adopting an Internal Audit Charter in accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and the relevant Local Government Application Note. 
 



 
12. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Arrangements - Update  (Pages 137 - 144) 
 
 To consider progress made in implementing key actions to ensure that arrangements are in 

place to protect the Council against the threat of fraud. 
 

 
13. Annual Report of Corporate Complaints and the Local Government 

Ombudsman's Annual Review 2012/13  (Pages 145 - 156) 
 
 To consider a summary of the complaints received by the Council, and of cases concerning 

Cheshire East Council dealt with by the Local Ombudsman during the same period. 
 

 
14. Work Plan 2013/14  (Pages 157 - 164) 
 
 To consider the work plan for the Committee for 2013/14, and any amendments that may be 

needed. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Friday, 27th September, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Wray (Chairman) 
Councillor L Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher, M Hardy, S Hogben, A Kolker and 
M Simon 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor B Moran 
Councillor P Raynes 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Joanne Butler – Performance and Risk Manager 
Chris Mann – Finance Manager 
Rachel Musson – Interim Chief Operating Officer 
Iolanda Puzio – Legal Team Manager Children, Families & Adults 
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Jon Robinson – Internal Audit 
Joanne Wilcox – Corporate Finance Lead 
Rachel Graves – Democratic Services 
 
External Auditor – Grant Thornton 
Stephen Nixon 
Judith Tench 

 
 
 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Roberts. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013 be approved as a 
correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Item 6 – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 
Resolution (2) to be amended to read “That the Chief Operating Officer 
report back to the Committee on the most appropriate forum to 
[...]
eeting of the Committee and from a Members workshop and 
also to address feedback received in the interim period from Members and 
officers. 
 
Once finalised the AGS would be published on the Council’s website, 
along with the Statement of Accounts for members of the public, Members, 
officers and other stakeholders to view. 
 
Regular updates on progress of the AGS Action Plan would be brought to 
the Committee during 2013/14. 
 
It was suggested that the Statement be amended on page 11 – 6th bullet 
point - the reference to “The first of these reports is scheduled for the 
September 2013 meeting” be deleted as there was no report regarding the 
number and outcome of complaints on the meeting’s agenda. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13 be approved. 
 

9 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS AND AUDIT 
CHARTER  
 
The Committee considered a draft Internal Audit Charter, which was 
proposed to form the basis of the Cheshire East Internal Audit Charter. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards state that the purpose, 
authority and responsibility of internal audit must be formally defined in an 
Internal Audit Charter.  The Charter established Internal Audit’s position 
within the organisation, including the nature of functional and 
administrative reporting, authorised access to records, personnel and 
physical properties relevant to the performance of engagements, and 
defined the scope of Internal Audit activities. 
 
The proposed Internal Audit Charter was based on the Institute of Internal 
Auditors Model Internal Audit Activity Charter.   
 
The finalised Internal Audit Charter would be presented to Committee in 
November 2013 for final approval. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and  
 
(2) the draft Internal Audit Charter form the basis of the Cheshire East 

Internal Audit Charter to be finalised for approval by the Committee 
at its meeting in November 2013. 

 
 

Page 4



10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
[...]
s 
___________________________________________________________________ 
                                                               
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1   The purpose of the report is for the Committee to consider the draft 2012/13 

Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee and agree the final 
version of the report that will go to Council in December 2013.  

 
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the Committee considers the draft Annual Report 2012/13, as attached 

(Appendix A) and agree the final version that will go to Council in December 
2013. 

 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Audit and Governance 

Committee shall submit an annual report to Council.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1  None. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1  There is a legal requirement on the council to conduct a review at least once a 

year of the effectiveness of its systems of internal control.   

Agenda Item 5Page 13



 

8.2 The Council’s constitution gives responsibility to the Audit and Governance 
Committee for overseeing the Council’s roles and responsibilities in respect of 
Corporate Governance and Audit and specifically for submitting an annual 
report to Council. 

 
9.0  Risk Assessment 
 
9.1 There is a requirement within the Council’s Constitution for the Audit and 

Governance Committee to submit an annual report to Council. Failure to 
submit the record would be a breach of the Constitution. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Many Audit Committees prepare an annual report to demonstrate how they 

have fulfilled their terms of reference and to account for their performance. 
CIPFA guidance states key aspects to consider including in such a report are:  

 
§ Committee membership  
§ Summary of activity, including key topics, decisions and 

reco
[...]
 Council, 

n outside bodies. 
 
To be included in a future Risk Management Update 
Report. 

Anti Money Laundering Consideration of any updates to the Anti Money 
Laundering Policy and assurance from management that 
measures are operating effectively. 

Training for Standards 
Hearings  

Hearings training for panel members. 

 
 
 

Page 36



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
28th November 2013 

Report of: Chief Operating Officer 
Subject/Title: Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Peter Raynes 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report summarises the External Auditors’ findings from the 2012/13 audit.  
  
1.2 The report comprises of three elements, the audit of the financial statements, 

the arrangements to secure value for money and the certification of grant 
claims and returns. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That members receive and comment on the Annual Audit Letter for 

2012/13. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The appointed auditors are required to report to those charged with 

governance. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction, Health 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 As covered in the report. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. 

Agenda Item 6Page 37



 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The Annual Audit letter has been prepared to meet the requirements 

set out in the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council 
 and external stakeholders, including members of the public.   Grant 
 Thornton reported the detailed findings from t
[...]
inion and conclusion for 2012/13, the auditors have   
made a number of specific recommendations for improvement, which the 
Council will need to address in order to sustain the positive progress already 
made, and acknowledged by the auditors. This will further strengthen its 
financial reporting, stewardship and governance arrangements.   

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
  
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 53



 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction, Health 
 
6.1 There are no specific policy implications arising from the recommendations 

in this report 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 It anticipated that any cost implications arising from the recommendations 

in this report will be contained within existing budgets. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations 

in this report. 
 
9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 Failure to satisfactorily address the audit findings and recommendations 

from 2012/13 may expose the Council to further audit qualification in the 
current and future financial years, with consequent reputational damage, 
and the possibility of increased audit fees.  The management responses set 
out in Appendix 1 are intended to avoid this outcome, improve overall 
financial stewardship and therefore mitigate this risk. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Council’s auditors, Grant Thornton presented their annual audit findings 

report to the Audit & Governance Committee on 28th September.  These 
findings, along with the accompanying Financial Resilience Report, formed 
the basis of their audit opinion on the financial statements, and value for 
money conclusion. 

 
10.2 Grant Thornton provided an unqualified opinion on the accounts, and 

concluded that the Council’s arrangements for securing value for money 
were adequate, except for weaknesses in its:- 

 
• Arrangements for procuring goods and services 
• Understanding of costs and performance 
• Arrangements for developing business proposals and managing 

significant projects. 
 

10.3 The auditors set out some specific recommendations for improvements which 
 are set out in Appendix 1.  These recommendations cover three main areas:- 
 

• Statutory Accounts – 3 MEDIUM priority recommendations 
• IT Controls – 4 LOW priority recommendations 
• Value for Money – 7 HIGH priority recommendations. 

 
 

Page 54



 
10.4 In developing responses to these recommendations, managers have paid 

due regard to the need for actions proposed to be robust, realistically 
deliverable within the agreed timescales and also proportionate, taking into 
account the level of priority.  It is also important that these actions 
complement and build on the substantial progress that has already been 
made, and is referred to throughout the Audit Findings Report and also in 
the Annual Audit Letter, where with regard to Value for Money 
arrangements, the auditor has  commented that  :- 

 
‘Overall, the Council made significant improvements to its 
arrangements during the course of the year and ended in a much 
better position than it started.  It delivered the 2012/13 budget and 
achieved a small surplus.  Further improvements have been made 
since April 2013.  The Council now has better information and 
processes to help it set out how it is prioritising resources and to 
demonstrate efficiency and improved productivity.’ 

 
10.5 Other specific improvements referenced by the auditors include:- 
  

• Improved financial planning and control arrangements, including  
revised budget setting and Medium Term Financial Planning 
processes 

• Introduction of a Financial Resilience Update report, to support 
Member decision making and help create a sustainable financial 
environment for the Council 

• Significant progress to enable transparent decision making subject to 
appropriate risk management, challeng
[...]
l’s Governance 
Framework, to note the progress in relation to the AGS 2012/13 Emerging 
Issues and Action Plan, and agree the process for the production of the 
2013/14 AGS. 

 
 
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  To note and agree the update to the Council’s Code of Corporate 

Governance (Appendix A). 
 
2.2 To note the ongoing work on the Council’s Governance Framework 

(Appendix B). 
 
2.3 To note the progress in relation to the Emerging Issues and Action Plan 

published in the AGS 2012/13. (Appendix C). 
 
2.4 To consider and endorse the process for the production of the 2013/14 

AGS. 
 
 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 Code of Corporate Governance and Governance Framework 

(Appendices A & B) - In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the 
Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for “developing a Code of 

Agenda Item 9Page 81



            
    
                                                          

Corporate Governance and to undertake as appropriate an assessment of 
wider governance issues”. 

 
3.2 2012/13 Action Plan (Appendix C) – the AGS process provides a 

continuous review of the Authority’s governance arrangements to give 
assurance on the effectiveness of processes and/or to address identified 
weaknesses.  

 
3.3 2013/14 Process – the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the 

Council to provide an AGS and it is good practice to agree the process 
with Members in advance. 

 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1  There are no specific financial implications. The production of the AGS is 

designed to align with the production of the Council’s Financial Statement 
(draft by end of June) and will be published alongside the audited 
accounts (approved by end of September). 

 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1  The production of the AGS is required by the Accounts and Audit 
[...]
 revisions to the plan and 
to summarise work during the first half of 2013/14 (see Appendix A). 

 
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the Committee note the issues identified, endorse the approach to 

achieving adequate audit coverage in the remainder of 2013/14 and discuss 
future audit issues and ways of working as appropriate. 

 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1  This interim report addresses emerging issues in respect of the whole range of 

areas to be covered in the annual report, due in June 2014. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1  The Internal Audit team must be appropriately resourced to comply with 

statutory and best practice requirements. Internal Audit was removed at a late 
stage from the recent Management Review, pending further discussion and 
review of Internal Audit resources in the light of the Council’s transition to a 
strategic commissioning authority and the introduction of new delivery models. 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 105



                         

8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1  S151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires every local authority to make 

arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs and the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require a local authority to maintain an 
adequate and effective internal audit.   

 
8.2    The Council’s Constitution gives responsibility for overseeing the Council’s role 

and responsibilities in respect of Corporate Governance and Audit to the Audit 
and Governance Committee.   

 
9.0  Risk Assessment 
 
9.1 The Authority is required to maintain an adequate and effective system of 

internal audit in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011.  Failure to consider the effectiveness of its system of 
internal audit, and the opinion on Council’s control environment, could result in 
non- 
[...]
lace to 

acknowledge, prevent and pursue this threat to the authority and that 
the ongoing developments will ensure that a robust anti-fraud culture is 
further embedded within Cheshire East Council. 

 
11.0 Access to information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 

Name: Jon Robinson 
Designation: Audit Manager 
Tel No: 01270 685864 
Email: jon.robinson@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 144



1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Report to Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting:      28 November 2013 
Report of: Senior Compliance & Customer Relations Officer 
Title:   Summary of Corporate customer feedback, received via the 

Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions process, and 
Complaints Received from the Local Government 
Ombudsman 2012 – 2013. 

Portfolio Holder: Peter Raynes 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the formal feedback received from 

customers between April and September this year, compared with the 
feedback received during 2012/2013 and 2011/2012. 
 

1.2 Also attached is a summary of cases dealt with by the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) about Cheshire East Council for the same periods. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

That having regard to the parameters of the Committee’s terms of reference 
as outlined in this report, the Committee notes this report and makes any 
further response it considers appropriate. 

 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 All. 
 
4.0 Local Ward Members  
 All. 
 
5.0 Policy Implications including  
 
 Adherence to the Corporate Compliments, Suggestions and Complaints Policy. 
 
6.0 Financial Implications  
 
 If maladministration causing injustice is found, Cheshire East Council can be asked to 

pay compensation to a complainant. A compensation payment is also possible where 
a matter is settled prior to a formal finding by the Ombudsman.  

 
7.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
 The Committee’s responsibilitie
[...]
nal Audit Update

	9 Governance Framework, Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual Governance Statement - Update
	Appendix A - Draft Code of Corporate Governance November 2013 COMMITTEE FINAL
	Appendix B - Governance Framework 13-14 COMMITTEE FINAL
	Appendix C - Emerging Issues and Action Plan AGS 2012-13 COMITTEE FINAL

	10 Internal Audit Interim Report 2013/14
	Appendix A Internal Audit Interim Report 13-14 COMMITTEE FINAL

	11 Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix A Internal Audit Charter

	12 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Arrangements - Update
	13 Annual Report of Corporate Complaints and the Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review 2012/13
	Appendix 1 Complaints AG Committee 28 11 2013 (2)
	Appendix 2 Complaints AG Committee 28 11 2013 (2)

	14 Work Plan 2013/14
	Appendix A Work Plan




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 

held on Thursday, 28th November, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor J  Wray (Chairman) 
Councillor L Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher, S Hogben M Simon and B Murphy. 

 
Councillors in attendance: 

Councillors J Hammond and P Rayne. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 

S Antrobus – Senior Lawyer 
P Bates – Chief Operating Officer 
C Mann – Finance Manager 
J Robinson – Audit Manager 
N Taylor – Audit Manager 
A Thompson – Finance Lead, Strategy and Funding 
J Wilcox – Corporate Finance Lead 
 

External Auditor : - 

Stephen Nixon 
 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hardy, D Marren and L 
Roberts; also from Councillor B Moran as Portfolio Holder for Performance. 

 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were present. 

 
31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2013 were considered and it 
was requested that recommendation (2) of Minute 27 (Work Plan 2013/14) be 
amended to read January 2014 instead of September 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2013 be approved as a 
correct record subject to recommendation (2) of Minute 27 (Work Plan 2013/14) 
being amended to read January 2014 instead of September 2013. 

 
 

32 ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13  

 
Consideration was given to the draft Annual Report of the Committee for 2012/13 
prior to its submission to full Council on 12 December.  There is a requirement in 
the Council’s Constitution for the Audit and Governance Committee to submit an 
annual report to Council to demonstrate how they have fulfilled their terms of 
reference and to account for their performance.  CIPFA guidance states that 
certain key aspects be included such as the Committee’s membership; a 
summary of activity including key topics, decisions and recommendations; and a 
review of the Committee's effectiveness including any external assessment 
results and development activity undertaken such as training and networking.  
The CIPFA guidance also stated that annual reports should be publicly available, 
readable and accessible. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the Annual Report 2012/13 be approved for submission to Council. 

 
 

33 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13  

 
Consideration was given to the External Auditors’ findings from the 2012/13 audit 
of the Council’s financial statements, arrangements to secure value for money 
and the certification of grant claims and returns; the detailed reports had been 
presented to the Committee at its last meeting. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter, appended to the report, had been prepared to meet the 
requirements set out in the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Annual Audit Letter be received and noted. 

 
34 2012/13 AUDIT FINDINGS AND ACTION PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the management response to the 2012/13 Audit 
Findings Report which had been presented by the Councils External Auditors, 
Grant Thornton, to the Committee at its meeting on 28 September 2013.   
 
The auditors had given an unqualified opinion on the accounts and concluded 
that the Council’s arrangements for securing value for money were adequate.  
The specific recommendations of the auditors were set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report along with the responses of managers which, in being developed, had paid 
due regard to the need for the actions to be robust, realistically deliverable within 
agreed timescales, and proportionate taking into account the level of priority. 
 



In considering the recommendations of the auditors and the associated 
management response particular discussion ensued on the budget process, on 
which a resume was given of the various sessions and working groups held to 
date, and on governance and risk management arrangements with regard to the 
emerging Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles (ASDV’s) (Appendix 1, point 12).  
The Chief Operating Officer reported that he wished to strengthen this 
management response by adding “That a report outlining the proposed 
governance and stewardship arrangements and particularly the overall control 
environment for the operation of the new Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles is 
brought to the Audit and Governance Committee’s next meeting in January 
2014”.  This was agreed although a number of Members considered that there 
should be an all Members briefing prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee was advised that this was outside the remit of the Committee but 
it was moved and seconded that: - 
 

This Committee recommends an all Member briefing on governance 
issues relating to Alternative Service Delivery Vehicle’s in advance of the 
next Audit and Governance Committee meeting. 
 

In addition it was moved and seconded that there be a named vote on this 
recommendation.  The voting was recorded as follows: - 
 
For the motion: - Councillors B Murphy, S Hogben, S Corcoran and R Fletcher. 
Against the motion: - Councillors J Wray, L Brown and M Simon. (Councillor L 
Brown asked for it to be recorded that she had voted against the motion as it was 
outside the remit of the Committee.) 
 
The motion was, therefore, carried. 
 
The Committee then further requested that there be a report back to a future 
meeting on the terms of reference of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That there be an all Member briefing on governance issues relating to 
Alternative Service Delivery Vehicle’s in advance of the next Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting. 

 
2. That there be a report back to a future meeting of the Committee on its 
terms of reference. 
 

 
35 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to an update from the External Auditors on progress in 
delivering their responsibilities; their report highlighted topical issues and 
developments and also included a number of challenge questions for the 
Committee to consider in respect of emerging issues.   
 
The External Auditor reported that, in response to the Council’s request for the 
evidence to be provided earlier in the year, work would begin on the value for 
money conclusion in January 2014.  Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles, and 



the budget setting process, would be looked at along with various other areas of 
work. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the update report be received and noted. 

 
36 GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK, CODE OF CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE AND THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 

UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance and 
ongoing work in that area; and to progress achieved in relation to the Annual 
Governance Statement 2012/13 Emerging Issues and Action Plan, including 
agreement of the process for its production. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That approval be given to the update to the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance, detailed in Appendix A of the report.   

 
2. That ongoing work on the Council’s Governance Framework, detailed in 
Appendix B of the report, be noted. 

 
3. That progress in relation to the Emerging Issues and Action Plan 
published in the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13, detailed in 
Appendix C of the report, be noted. 

 
4. That the process for the production of the 2013/14 Annual Governance 
Statement be endorsed.  

 

37 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 2013/14  

 
Consideration was given to progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2013/14, 
revisions to it, and to a summary of work carried out during the first six months of 
the year.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Local 
Government Application Note the report addressed emerging issues in respect of 
those areas to be covered in the annual report so as to ensure there were no 
surprises and to assist management in drafting the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2013/14. 
 
The Committee was informed that with reduced audit resource the plan was 
naturally focussed on ‘high risk’ areas, leading to assurance levels at the lower 
end of the scale.  Following the half year review and re-prioritisation of the audit 
plan key audit areas for the remainder of the year were to be Alternative Service 
Delivery Vehicles and project health checks.   
 
It was reported that this had been discussed at the relevant Member/Officer 
Group and that there were no outstanding issues. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the issues identified be noted and the approach to achieving adequate audit 
coverage in the remainder of 2013/14 be endorsed. 



38 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  

 
The Committee was requested to consider the adoption of an Internal Audit 
Charter in accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 
relevant Local Government Application Note.  A draft Charter had been 
considered by the Committee at its last meeting and, in the light of comments 
received, it had been amended and was now presented for approval.  
 
The Charter formally defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the 
internal audit activity within the Council.  It was noted that this had been 
discussed in the relevant Member/Officer Group and that there were no 
outstanding issues. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That approval be given to the Internal Audit Charter.   

 
39 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION ARRANGEMENTS - UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to progress in implementing key actions to ensure 
arrangements were in place to protect the Council against the threat of fraud.  At 
its meeting in September 2012 the Committee had considered the findings of a 
review of the Council’s arrangements against ‘Fighting Fraud Locally’.  An action 
plan had now been produced and this report provided Members with an update 
on progress in implementing key actions in order to provide assurance that 
appropriate arrangements were in place to protect the Council against the threat 
of fraud. 
 
Members welcomed the action plan and requested that an annual fraud report be 
submitted to the Committee on an annual basis. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted and that an annual fraud report be submitted to the 
Committee on an annual basis.   

 
40 ANNUAL REPORT OF CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW 2012/13  

 
Consideration was given to a summary of the feedback received via the 
Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions process between April and 
September this year, and of cases concerning the Council that had been dealt 
with by the Local Government Ombudsman in that same period.  A comparison 
was made with the same period in the previous year in order to identify any 
emerging trends. 
 
The most frequent complaints to the Council were noted.  Members requested 
clarification of the way in which complaints were dealt with for an Alternative 
Service Delivery Vehicle (ASDV).  They were advised that complaints are made 
to the Council, passed on to the company to investigate, with a report then being 
made back to the Council; it was likely that this approach would continue to be 
the model followed for new ASDV’s.    
 



The Committee asked for their thanks to be passed on to all staff for efforts taking 
to reduce complaints. 
 

 

RESOLVED 

 
That, having regard to the parameters of the Committee’s terms of reference the 
report be noted and that staff be thanked for their effort in reducing the number of 
complaints received. 
 

 
41 WORK PLAN 2013/14  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for 2013/14.  Requests 
were made for the following additions to be made: - 

• Terms of Reference of the Committee – January 2014 
• Governance of Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles – January 2014 

 
With reference to minute 27 of the last meeting it was agreed that arrangements 
be made for the newly formed Standards Working Group, comprising Councillors 
Wray, L Brown, Hardy and Hogben, to meet as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the work plan be approved subject to the above mentioned additions. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 
 

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman) 
 

 


